AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

The information contained herein is prepared, disiributed by, and is solely the responsibility of the automobile
manufacturing company to whose products it relates. Questions concerning these specifications should be directed
to the manufacturer whose address is shown befow. This uniform specification form wus developed by the auto-
mobile manufacturing companies under the quspices of the Auvtomobile Menufacturers Association.

MANUFACTURER CAR NAME
OLDSMOBILE .F-85 & CUTLASS
MAILING ADDRESS MODEL YEAR ISSUED: 9.24-64
LANSING, MICHIGAN 1965 REVISED (e)
NOTES:

1. The Specifications herein are those in effect at date of compilation and ore subject to change without notice by the manufacturer.

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED:
a. Specifications apply to standard models without optional equipment. Significant deviations are noted,
b, WNominal design dimenstons are used throughout these specifications.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Specifications ., .. 1 Drive Units . ... vnvvven 15 Rear Suspension. « .o v v v u s 21 Weights .. ....o00.e. .. 23
Engine — Mechanical ..... 2 Brakes s inias v v ewi 18 Station Wagon .. ... ... lg Indest e v o ewemas v s 24
Elegtiiea] « qnws ww swmn 4 10 Front Suspension & Steering ., 19

Body t b f & styl 4 facturer®
BODY—TYPES AND STYLE NAM Es_ cio)d)ef F)olfes,erl’;:?;rbgdypﬂsz;el:?er style names; use manutaciurers

No. of V-6 V-8

Body Type Passengers Std. Dlx. Std. Dlx, Cutlass
Club Coupe 33327 33527 33427 33827
Station Wagon 33335 33535 33435 33635

(2 Seat )
4 Door Sedan 33369 33569 33469 33669
Hardtop Coupe 33837
Convertible 33867

Vista Cruiser Station Wagons - See Separate AMA

Form Rev, 6-64




MAKE OF CAR

OLDSMOBILE

MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE ISSUED

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

(Ali dimensions in inches unless otharwise indicated)

AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

9-24-64

REVISED(e)_______

ooeL o)
Page No.: 33469 33837 _
Wheelbase (L101) 23 115 115
_y Front (W101) 22 58 58
Rear (W102) 22 58 58
i Length (L103) 2 204.3 204.3
Dimensions | Width (W103) 22 73. 8 74.4
Height (H101) 24 54.5 54.0
gxgﬁ;ﬁm Manual 15 Std. Std.
b2 © | Noa A2
Automatic 16 E)pt' Opt.
Manual 17 3, 0§:-1 3,251
Axle ratio | Overdrive 17 N. A. N, A,
Automatic 17 2.78:1" 3.08:1
Vi T ¥ 7.35x14 7.35x14
Type, no. cyl., valvearr. 2 90° O.H.V. V=8
Fuel system (Carb., other) 8 CARBURETOR
Bore ond stroke ¥ 3,9385 x 3, 385
Engine Piston displ., cu.in. 2 330
Std. compression ratio 2 9.00:1 10. 25:1
Fhwe; Bhgrai-unglog cpm 2 250 @ ‘4800 315 @ 5200
Max. torque at rpm 2 335 @ 2800 360 @ 3600

Form Rev.

3-62



AMA Specifications —Passenger Car

Poge 1 A

MAKE OF CAR OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 pATE 155uep3-24-64 pevisepe___

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

(All dimensions In Inches unless ctharwise indlcated)

Additlonal
MODEL pemener| F-85 V-6 33369
Wheelbase (LOT) 23 115
Froad Front (.WIOI) 2 58
Rear (W102) 22 58
gaximﬁm Length (L103) A 204, 3
rerall o | width (wiog) - 22 73. 8 .
Helght (H101) 2% ‘ 54, 5
s —=
el Y i h ' - 4
Automatic 16 " Opt,
Manual 17 ' 3,23:1
Axle ratio | Overdrive 17 : N. A.
| Avtomatic 17 : 3, 08:1
Tire size 18 . | 6.95x14
Typa, no. cyl., valvearr. 2 90° O.H.V. Vb
Fuel system (Carb., other) 8 CARBURETOR
Bermsnd sirokee ? 3.750 x 3, 400
Engine Piston displ., cu.in, 2 225
Std. compression ratio 2 9.00:1
Max. bhp at engine rpm 2 ‘ 155 @ 4400
Max. torque at rpm 2 ) 225 @ﬁOO

Form Rev. 3-62



Page la

makeoFcar_ ODSMOBILE MpDELYEAR_i?E’S_DAmssusn 9-24-64 REVISED {s)

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS — DIMENSIONS

(All dimensions in inches unless otherwise indicated}
(Supplemental data available on request)

Ref.
MODEL No. 33469 33837
FRONT COMPARTMENT
Shoulder room W3 8. 8 58. 2
Max. eff, leg room = accelerator L34 41. 4 41.2
Effective head room Hé1 38. 2 37.8
H Point to Heel point H30 8.7 8.1
Upper bady opening to ground H50 49,1 49. 6
REAR COMPARTMENT
Shoulder room W4 538. 8 56.5
H Point couple distance L50 33.5 31.6
Minimum effective leg room L51 36,0 33,2
Effective head room Hé3 373 36,7
_STATION WAGON-—-THIRD SEAT
Shoulder reom W85
Effective leg room L8é SEE VISTA CRUISER AMA'S
Effective head room H86
LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT
Usable luggage capacity (See insir.) V1 20.1
Liftover height H195 30,1 30.1
Position of spare tire storage
Method of holding lid open ‘ Counter Balance
STATION WAGON—CARGO SPACE
Minimum distance between wheel W201 .
houses at floor level 44,7 ’ N. A.
Rear end epening width at belt w204 53. 0 N. A
Floor length from back of front seat at : 1.202
floor level to inside of clased tail gate 92.0 ' N, A,
Minimum horizontal distance from top rear of 1204
front seat back to inside of tail gate at belt 81.0 ] N, A,
Maximum height - floor covering to headiining H201
at centerline of rear axle 30.9 NA,
Maximum height of rear opening - fail and H202
lift gates open 28.1 NA
Cargo volume index (cu.ft.) 'ﬂ% V2 a5 2 N. A,

Form Rev. 6-64



AMA Specifications—Passenger Car Page 2
MAKE OF CAR__OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE 15sUED 2 ~24-64 peyvisgp®
MODEL 33469 33837
ENGINE—-GENERAL
Type, no. cyls,, valve arr. 90w V-8 O,H.V,
Bore and stroke {nominal) 3,9385 x 3. 385
Piston displacement,cu. in. 330
Bore spacing (C/L to C/L) 4. 625
No. system L. Bank 1-3-5.7
{front to rear) R. Bank 2 et mb=8
Firing order 1=-8~4-3=f=R=F=2
Compras. ratio {nominal) 9.00:1 10.25:1
Cylinder Head Matzrial Cast Iraon
Cylinder Block Material Cast Iron
Cylinder Sleeve-Wet, dry, none None
Number of Front Two
mounting points | pagr One
Engine installation angle 4°37!
Toxabl:  Dia.2 x No. Cyl,
horsepower x2.5° 49.6
Published max. bhp*
@ eng. RPM 250 @ 4800 315 @ 5200
Published max. torque* )
(Ib. ft. @ RPM) 335 @ 2800 360 @ 3600
Recommanded fuel
regular - premium REGULAR PREMIUM

ldle speed (spzc.| Manual

neutral or drive) { Aytomatic

600
500 In Drive

ENGINE—PISTONS

‘Material

Aluminum Alloy

Description and finish

Autothermic Cam Grind,
Tin Plate, Steel Strut

Weight {piston only) oz. 02%7%. 67 00325
Top land . -

il . 00075 - . 00225

(limits) Botiom . 00075 - . 00125
Ne., 1 ring .2035 - ,2105

i - NO,Zring .2035—.2105

e e R ing . 1955 - . 2025
No, 4 ring None

*Max, bhp (brake horsepower) and max. torque corrected to 60° F and 29.92 in. Hg atmospheric pressure.

Form Rev. 663



AMA S_peciFications—Passehger_Car

Page &
MAKE OF CAR___OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR 1965 pDATE 1ssUED2 72464 pevisep @
F-85. V-6 33369
MODEL
ENGINE—GENERAL
Type, no. cyls., valve arr. V-6 90 In Head

Bore and stroke (nominal)

3.75 x 3.400

Piston displacement,cu. in. 225

Bare spacing (C/L to C/L) 4,240

No. systam L. Bank 1-3-5

(front to rear) R. Bank 2-4-6

Firing order l-6=5-4-3=2

Comprass. ratio {neminal} 9, 00:

Cylinder Head Material Cast Iron

Cylinder Block Material Cast Iron

Cylinder Sleave-Wet, dry, none None

Number of Front _'LWO

maunting points | peqr One

Engine installation engle ]

Taxable  Dia.Z x Ne. Cyl. 33,748

horse power 25 '

Published max. bhp*

@ ang. RPM 155 @ 4400

Published max. torque*

(Ib. ft. @ RPM) 225 @ 2400

Recommanded fuel

ragular = premium Regular

ldle spsed (spec.| Manual 250

neutral or drive) { Aotematic 550 {(Drive)
ENGINE—PISTONS

Material

Cast Aluminuym Allov

Description and finish

Cam Ground ~ Transverse Slot = Divorced Skirt

Waight (piston only) oz.

17. 34

c Top land . 02 15 -, 0295
roemence s |12 . 0005 - . 0011
Bottom . 0005 - ,0021
No, 1 ring . 188 - . 1955
Ring groove No. 2 ring C 1905 - .198
depth No. 3 ring . 1905 - ,198
No. 4 ring None

*Max, bhp (brake horsepower) and max. torque corrected to 60° F and 29.92 in, Hg atmospheric pressure.

Form Rev. 6-63



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car Page 3

MAKE OF CAR OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE I1SSUED 9 ~24-64REVISED (o)
POWER TEAMS
(Indicdte whether standard or optional)
MODEL ENGINE TRANSMISSION AXLE RATIO
AVAILABILITY - (Std. first)
.| BHP
‘:D“‘lu?ll.| Carburetor C;; o = ogn
RPM RPM
155 @] 225 @ Syncromesh 3,23:1
33300 225 |1 bbl. 9.00)4400 |2400 Jetaway 3,08:1
& : Syncromesh 4Sp| ¥, 231
33500 .
33400 330 |2 bbl. 9.00250 @335 @ Syncromesh 3.08:1
& 4800 |2800 Jetaway 2.78:1 .
33600 Syncromesh 4Sp; 3.08:1
33800 330 4.bbl. 10.25|315 @360 @ Syncromesh | 3.23:1
5200 (3600 | Jetaway 3,08:1
Syncromesh 45p| 3.23:1
33327 400 4 bbl. [10.25345 @ 440 @ Syncromesh 3.55:1
33827 ‘ 4800 | 3200 | Jetaway 3:23:1
33837 - Syncromesh 4Sp. 3.55:1
33867

Form Rev., 3+-62



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car Page 4

MAKE OF car__ OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE 1ssuED "2 *~%%Revisep @
HBDEL 33469 33837
ENGINE—RINGS )
Nao. 1, oil or comp, : Compression
Function No. 2, ol or comp. Compression
(bf:::o:) Na. 3, oil or camp. ~ Oil
No. 4, ofl or comp. None
Description - Cast Iron-Upper Ring: Chrome Plated O, D. Taper Face
m‘“;"“'v f:’Per Lower Ring: Parco Lubrited. Taper Face
Coempresston FRalindetss
Width #1 - . 0775 -, 0780 #2 - .0770 -, 0780
Gap . 010_- . 020
Description - . )
-me::aZ, :ype, Two Rails: Spring Steel Chrome Plated
ol coating, etc. Spacer: Stainless Steel
Width Rails: .0235 - ,0250 Each Spacer ,137-.139
Gap . 015 -~ , 055
‘Expandars None
ENGINE—PISTON PINS .
Materlal Steel SAE #1019
Length 3. 126
Diameter .9803 = .9807
Locked in red, in :
piston, floating, etc. Pressed in Rod .
Type In red or piston g None
Bushlm Material
Clearance In piston L0003 -~ ., 0005
In rod . 0008 - , 0016 Press
Direction & umount offset In plston . 060 To R. H. O.f.‘ Cylinder Bore Centerline

ENGINE—-CONNECTING RODS

Material Steel SAE # 1140
Weight (0z.) 24,45
Length {center to center) 6,000

Material & Type Moraine 100 Babbitt

Steel Baked

Bearing Qverall length .821 - ,831

Clearance (lmits) . 0009 - , 0030

End play ] (.004 to .009 Preferred) .002 - ,013 2 Rods per Crankpin _

_Form Rev. 3J-62



AMA ‘Specifications — Passenger Car

Page 4 A

MAKE OF CAR OLDSMOBRBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE ISSUED‘;-Z—MLREVISEDM—
MODEL F-85 V=6 33369
ENGINE-~RINGS
No. 1, oil or comp. Compression
Function No, 2, oil or comp. Compresgsion
S;F:;:) Ne. 3, oil or comp. Qil
No, 4, oll or comp, None

Description ~

coatlng, etc.

materfal, type,

#1 Cast Iron - Chrome Plated
#2 Cast Iron - Lubrited

Compresslon
Wid'h #1 - a 0785 -y 0789 #z =, 077 - 078
Gap .010 - ,020
Description -
material, type, Steel Uncoated
ol coating, etc.
Widfh [ 181 il ) 187
Gap . 015 = , 035
Expanders 1 i i - (=)

ENGINE—PISTON PINS

Extruded SAE 1018 or 1118 Steel

Material
Length 3. 060
Diamater » 9394 - . 9397
Locked in red, in
piston, floating, etc. Pressed In Rod
Type ) In rod or piston None
Bushing |1 terial None
In pisten . 00005 = . 0001 Select
Clearenc® [in rod 0007 -, 0015 Select Press

Direction & amount offsef in plston

. 040 (Toward High Thrust Side)

ENGI_NE—CONNECTING RODS
Material Pearlitic Malleable Iron
Weight (0z.} 20.8
5.960

Length (center to center}

Material & Type

Removable Steel Backed - M/400 Aluminum

Overall length

» LR

Bearing

Clearance (limits)

. 0020 - . 0023

End play

. 006 - . 014 (A)

(A) Total For Both Rods.

Form Rev. 3=-62



AMA Specifications—Passenger Car

Page 5

MAKE OF cAr __ OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 paTE 1ssuED?-24-64 pevisep
MODEL 33469 33837
ENGINE—CRANKSHAFT
Material A, I S. 1. #1049 Modified
ibration dam
Vibratia per Type None Rubber Absorption
End thrust token by bearing (No.) Three
Crankshaft end play .004 -, 008
Material & fype Moraine 100 Babbitt
Steel Backed
Clearance #1 w 2 =3 wd . 0005 =, 0031 #5 = . 0013 - . 0039
NO.‘ ‘ 21 503{ l975
o [ 2.50 % .975
ba‘;‘f’;ﬂg ey | No. 3 2.50x% 1,010
bearing No. 4 2,50 x .975
e [ No. 8 . 2.50x 1,624
No. & None
Ne. 7 None
Dir. & omt. cyl. offset None
Crankpin journal diameter 2.12
ENGINE—=CAMSHAFT
Location Center
Material Alloy Cast Iron
. Material Steel Backed G. M. 4195 - M Babbitt
Bearings
Number 5'
Gear or_chain ; Chain
Grankshalt gear oF SAE 1118, 1140, 1141, 1146, G. M, 85M Steel or
sprocket material A.S5,T,M, 3=310 Sintered Iron
Camiliakt-gasr or SAE 308 Aluminum With Nylon Teeth
B):?:eOF sprocket material Optiona]_: Cast Iron
. No.of links 48
oo v 750
Pitch . 500
ENGINE—-VALVE SYSTEM
Hydraulic lifters (Std, opt, NA) Standard

Valve rotator, type

(intake, exhuusfi’ None

Rockar ratio 1. 6:1
Operating tappet| Intake None
clearance

(indicate hot

or cold) Exhaust None

Timing marks on flywheel,
dompar, other ’

Pulley Hub or Vibration Damper

(Continuad)

Farm Rev., 3-42



AMA Specifications—-Passenger Car Page 5 A

MAKE OF CAR___ OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE Issuep? 2464 pevigep @
MODEL F-85 V-6 33369
ENGINE—~CRANKSHAFT
Material Pearlitic Malleable Iron
b d
Vibratlon dampar type Rubber Absorption
End thrust taken by bearing (No.) . Two
Crankshaft end play . 004 - , 008
Moaterial & typs
Steel Backed - Removable - #4 Lower M/100 Durex
Clecrance : 000_5 - . 0021 -
Ne. ! ' 2, 4995 -~ , 864
Vi Journal No. 2 2, 4995 -~ 1, 057
ain ourna
b " di i d No, 3 ‘QL4995 o 864‘
“0 | Beuting | No. 4 2. 4995 - . 864
[ Ne. 5 None
No. 6 None
No. 7 None
Dir. & amt, eyl. offset None
Cronkpln journal diometer 2. 000
ENGINE—-CAMSHAFT _
Location Above Crankshaft at Center of "V
_ Material Cast Alloy - Iron
. Material Steel Backed Babbitt
Bearings Nomber 7 Four
Gear or chaln Chain
Crankshaft gear or .
sprocket material - Sintered Iron
Camshaft gear or
;Y?‘ of | sprockat material Nvylon Coated Aluminum
rive :
- No.of links 54
Thira " wiam . 875
Pitch . 375
ENGINE—VALVE SYSTEM
Hydraulic lifters (Std, opt, NA) Standard
Valve rotator, type
(intoke, sxhoust None
Rocker ratio 1.6
Operating tappat| Intake None
clearance .
(indicata hot
or cold) Exhaust None
g;':,i;‘fr"“;f:r"" Hypshaal, . Harmonic Balancer

{Continued)

Form Rev, 2362



AMA Specifications—Passenger Car ' gk

MAKE OF cAR__ O-DSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE ISsUED?~24-64pevisep®)
MODEL 33469 33837
ENGINE—VALVE SYSTEM (cont)
Opens (°BTC) 12 21
Intake Closes (°ABC) 58 ‘ 77
Timing Duration ~ deg. 250 279
Opens (°BBC) 60 21
Exhaust [ Closes (CATC) 24 21
Duration = deg. 264 282
Valve opening overlop 36 52
Material SAE 1041, 1047 Steel
Overall length 4,740
Actual overall head dia, 1,875
Angle of seat & face 46 © Valve Face 45 © Seat
Seat insert material None
Stem diometer .3432 =, 3425
' Stem to guide clearance . 0010 -, 0027
Intake Lift (@ zero lash) . 389 433
Outer Valve closed .
oring | (b-@in) 80 @ 1. 670
press.and | y/q)yq open
orath | (ib. @in) 187 @ 1.270
., Hglv(:@elosed
spring ; - @in) DamP_e r = _»
Tonain™ | U508
Material - G.M. N82152 Steel
Overall length 4,728
Actual overall head dia. 1.562
Angle of seat & face 46° Valve Face 45 Seat
Seat insert material None
Stem diameter . 3427 - ,3420
Stam to guide clearance . 0015 -, 0032
Eschidutt Lift (@ zero lash) . 390 . 433
Valve closed
Ouer | (Ib. @in) 80 @ 1. 670
press.and | vglye open
length | (1b, @ in.} 187 @ 1.270
Valve closed
pring | (b. @in) | Damper
e Valve open
ot | (lb. @1y
ENGINE—LUBRICATION SYSTEM
Main bearings Pressure
Connecting rods Pressure
-Ierfreiczfrion Piston pins Splagll
(splash, Camshaft bearings Pressure P
g:’::'l’:)'” Tappets Pressure o
Timing gear or chain Pressure =
Cylinder walls Pressure —

(Continued)
Form Rev, 3-42



AMA Specifications—Passenger Car

Page 6 A

MAKE OF CAR___ OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE 1SSUED? ~24~0% pEvisgp®)
MODEL F-85 V-6 33369
ENGINE~VALVE SYSTEM (cont)
Opans (°BTC) 24
Intoke Closes (CABC) 81
Timing Duration - deg. 285
Opens (°BBC) 72
Exhoust | Closes (°ATC) 43
Duration = deg. 295
Valve opening overlap 67
Material SAE 104] Steel
Overall length 4, 545
Actual overall head dia. 1,625
Angle of seat & face 45 "
Seat insert material None
Stem diameter %
Stem to guide clearance . 0012 -, 0032
Intake Lift (@ zero lash) . 391
Valve closed d
SOP;’;:; (Ib. @ in) 64 @ 1. 640
press. and Val
length | (15, @ 168 @ 1.250
Innet Valve tflosed
b ) (lb. @ in.) None
press.anc | valva open
length | (b @ iﬁ.) None
Material G.M. - N82152 (21-4N)
Overall length 4,545
Actual overall head dia. 1,375
Angle of seat & face 45 °
Seat insert material None
Stom diomstar » 3412/, 3402 (Top) - . 3407/. 3397 (Bottom)
Stem to guide clearance i 0015/. 0035 (TO'D) - 00%. 004 (_Bottom)
Exhauit Lift (@ zero lash) . 401 -
Outer Yalve closed
spring (6 @1n) 64 @ 1,640
ress.and | viglve open
ength | (Ib. @ in.) 168 @ 1,250
Inner Valve closed
spring (Ib. @ in.) None
ress. and Valve open
sngth (Ib. @ in.) None
ENGINE—LUBRICATION SYSTEM
Main bearings Pressure
Connecting rods Pressure
H[E: czfﬁon Piston pins Splash
(splash, Camshaft bearings Pressure
:';f:r;)e' Tappets Preg sure
Timing gear or chain Splash & Ng Zile
Cylinder walls Splash & th’gzle

* ,3410 + . 0005 Dia. Max. Allowable Taper to be

. 0003 With Smallest Dia. Valve.

(Continued)

Form Rev.

3=62



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car Page 7
MAKE OF cAR___OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1%65 DATE 1ssuep.” 2% % evisept0
MODEL 33469 33800
ENGINE—LUBRICATION SYSTEM (cont.)
Qil pump type

Normal oll pressure (Ib, @ engine rpm)

Gear
30-45 @ 50 MPH

Qil pressure sending unit {elect, or mech.) Electric
Type ol intake (floating, stationary) Stationary
Qil filter system (full flow, partial, other) Full Flow
Filter replacement (element, complete) Complete
Capacity of crankcase, less filter-refill {t.) 4 Quarts

Qil grade recommended (SAE viscosity
and temperoture range) .

Above 32 °F- SAE 10W30, SAE 20W
Below 32.°F & Above 0 °F - SAE 10W30, SAE 10W
Below 0°F - SAE 5W20, SAE 5W

Engine Service Requirement (MM, MS, etc.)

ENGINE—EXHAUST SYSTEM

Type (single, single with cross-over, dual, other)

Single *
Muffler No. & type (reverse flow, One Muffler &
straight thru, seporate resonator) Reverse Flow Separate Resonator
Exhaust plpe dia, (O.D.|Branch i 2,00 x , 076
wall thickness) Main 2.25 % ,076

Tail pipe diameter {O.D. & wall thickness)

.048 x 1,995

2,25 x .0

2.00 x .048 Tail

ENGINE—-CRANKCASE VENTILATION SYSTEM

Type (ventilates to atmos. , Standard . Positive Crankcase Ventilation
induction system, other) Optional None
Make and model AC Dual Action
Locatton Valve Cover

Energy source (manifold
vacuum, carburetor alr

Control {*1e9™- other)

Manifold Vacuum
and Carburetor Air

unit Control methed {variable
orlfice, fixed orifice,

other)

Fixed Orifice

Discharges (to Intake
manifold, carb, alr
intake, air cleaner

Intake, other

Intake Manifold and
Air Cleaner

Alr inlet (breather cap,
carburetor air cleaner,
other)

Complete
system

Breather Cap

Flame arrestor (screen,
check valve, other)

Screw

Dual Exhaust Available with 4 bbl. H. C. Engine on 33427, 33469, 33669,

33827, 33837, 33867.

2.25x .076
2.00x ,048

L.H. Exhaust
L.H, Tail Pipe

Form Rev. 3=£2



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car oge 7 A
~24-64
MAKE OF car__OL-DSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 pATE IssuED. REVISED(
ENGINE—LUBRICATION SYSTEM (cont.)
Oil pump type Gear
Normal oil pressurs (lb. @ engine rpm) 33 @42_400
Oil pressure sending unlt (elect, or mech.) Elecirical
Type ofl intake (floating, stationary) Stationary
Qil filter system (full flow, partial, other) Fuyll Flow
Filter replacement (slement, complete} Elemen‘l:_a._rid Can
Capaclty of crankcase, less fliter=-reflll (gt.) Four

Oil grade recommended (SAE viscosity
and temperature range) :

Above 32 °F 10W30, 20W or 20
Below 32° To 0°F s5w20, 10W
Below 0 °F 5W20, 5W

Engine Service Requirament (MM, MS, etc,)

Pasging Car Makers Test GM-4745M

ENGINE-—-EXHAUST SYSTEM

Type (single, single with cross-~aver, dual, other)

Single with Crossover

Muffler No. & type (reverse flow,
straight thru, separate resonator)

One Reverse Flow

Exhaust pipe dia, (O.D.|Branch 1.8750 - . 076
wall thickness) Main 2.00x.076
Tail pipe diameter (O.D. & wall thickness) 1.75 x, w

ENGINE—CRANKCASE VENTILATION SYSTEM

Type (ventilates to atmos., Standard - Induction Systiem
induction system, other) | Optional Induction System Plus Engine Air Cleaner
Make and model AC - CV684
Location Assembles in Rocker Cover

Energy source (meonifold
vacuum, carburetor air

Control | 3tTeGm, other)

Manifold Vacuum

unt Control method (variable

orifice, fixed orifice,
other)

Variable Orifice

Discharges (fo intake
manifold, carb. air
Intake, air cleaner

intake, other

Engine Induction System

Air inlet (breather cap,
carburetor alr cleaner,
other)

Completa

system

Breather Cai: in Standard System
Engine Air Cleaner in Optional System

Flame arrestor (screen,
check valve, other)

Check Valve in Flow Control Valve

Form Rev. 3-42



AMA Specifications— Passenger Car Page &
MAKE OF CAR ___OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE ISSUED 9=24-6REVISED.)
33469 33837
MODEL
ENGINE—FUEL SYSTEM ‘(oo RFPomer o fose B for Dot of fusl injecton
nduction ; Carburetor, fuel
:n?ectrion, ?:JF:larchrrgerr. ' Carburetor
Fuel Capacity (gals.) 20
it Filler location Rear Bumper Except Wagons Left Rear Quarter
Foel Type (elec. or mech.) Mechanical
Pump Locations Right Eront on Block
Pressure ronge T 3/4: —‘9 Psl
Vacuum booster (std., optionol, none) No‘he
Fuel Type Sintered Bronze & Saran Type
Filter Locetions Carburetor & Fuel Tank _
Choke type Automatic ;
ntake manifold heat eontral
Curburatsr :e;huusr or wcm:r)e et Exhaust
Air elnr, | Stondard Paper
type Optional None —
CARBURETOR SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
n Carburetors o atre
Model Uscge E[;g::;e Teansmission Make s Mode| :Ind' ':.:'s:: BSi:el
33400 & 33600 330 |[S.MLT. & Rochester 2.GC 1 1 11/16
Std. Jetaway
33400 & 33600 330 {S.ML.T. & Rochester 4 GC 1 Prim. 1 7/16
Opt. Jetaway Sec. 11/16
33800 Std.

Form Rev, 2 62



AMA Specifications— Passenger Car

MAKE OF CAR OLDSMOBII

o]

MODEL

F-85 V-6 3336?____

Page 8 A

MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE IssuEp?=24-64Revisep )

ENGINE—=FUEL SYSTEM

(See Supplement to Page 8 for Details of Fuel Injection,
Supsrcharger,etc, if used)

Induction ‘type: Carburetor, fuel

injection, supercharger, Carburetor
Fuel Capacity (gals.) _ 20
Tank Filler location Rear Behind License Plates
ol Type (slec. or mech.) Mechanical
P:':np Locations Engine
Pressure range 4,25 - 5,75 (At Carburgtor)
Vacuum booster (std,, optional, none) None
FE.-IeI Type Pourous Metal
Fhiter Locations Carburetor s
Choke type Integral Automatic
Intake manifold heat control
Carbureter | (exhaust or water) Eﬂlaust
Alr clor. | Standard Polyurethane
type Optional None -
CARBURETOR SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
— - Carburetors No. Used Barrel
Model Usage Displ. Trar n Make Model and Type Size
None

Farm Rev, 2 42



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

Page 9

9-24-64
MAKE OF CAR__OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_ 1965 DATE ISSUED REVISED(®
33469 33837
MODEL
ENGINE—COOLING SYSTEM
Type system (pressure, pressure ventad,
atmospheric, other) Pressure
Radiator cap relief valve pressure 15 PSI
Circulation| Type (choke, bypass) By Pass
thermestat | Sigrts to openat  (°F) 180°
Type (centrifugal, other) Centr ifugg_l
GPM @ 1000 pump pm 22
Water Number of pumps 1
pump Drive (V-belt, other} V=Belt
Bearing type Ball
By-pass racirculation type (internal, external) External
Radi
(cellular, tube ore Fing other Tube & Center
Eooling With heater (qt.) 17.0
system Without heater (gt.) 16,25
SO |Opt. equipment-specify (gt.) 19,25 A/C
Water jackets full length of cylinder (yes, no) Yes
Water all around cylinder (yes, no) Yes
Numb: d t
(molded, streipht) 1 Molded
Lower
Inside diameter
1.75
. Number and ryﬁa
Radiatar {molded, straight) 1 Molded
hose Upper
Inside diameter
1,75
Number and ty,
(molded, strulgEf) 1 Molded
By-pass
Inside diameter
. 7 3
Number of blades & Spacing 4 @ 76
Diameter 17. 25
Fan Ratio-fan to cronkshaft rev. . 85
Fan cutout type Clutch A/C Only
Bearing type Ball
Fan 36°x 48.5 x , 380
*Drive Generator Same Belt
belts Water Pump Same Belt
E"Idicate Power Sreering 36°x59,5x,380
elt used = e 5
by letter) | Air Conditioning 36 °x 58.5 x . 380

* Drive Beit Dimensions

Angle of V

Nominal length (SAE)

Width

Form Rev, 3-6:



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car Page 92

X

MAKE OF CAR__ OLDSMOBILE

09-24-64

MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE ISSUE REVISED{®_____

MOBDEL

F-85 V-6 33369

ENGINE—COOLING SYSTEM

Type system (pressure, pressure vented,

atmospheric, other) Pressure
Radiator cap rellef valve pressure 15 P51
Circulation| Typs (choke, bypass) Choke
thermostat | Syurys to open at  (°F) 180
Type (centrifugal, other) Centrifugal
GPM @ 1000 pump rpm 14
Water MNumber of pumps One
pump Driva (V-belt, other) V-Belt
Bearing type Double Row
By-pass recirculation type (internal, external) External
Radiator core type
{eelilie, tobie dnd Fin satbien Tube & Center
Caaling With heater (qt.) 10,7
system Without heater (gt.) 10, 0
CAPAcHY | Opt. equipment-spacify (qt.) 11,2 A/C
Watar jackets full length of cylinder (yes, no) No
Water al around cylinder (yes, no) Yes
Mumber dnd
(molded, strazm) One Molded
Lower
Inside diameter 1.50
] Number and fyﬁe
Radiator g {malded, straight) One Molded
pper
s inside diameter 1.50
Number and Iyﬁe
{molded, straight} One Molded
By=pass
Inside diameter
None
Number of blodes & Spacing Four (76X1 04)
Diameter 17,12
Fan Ratio=fan to_crankshaft rev. . 85 (1. 15 With A/C)
Fan cutout type None (CIHtCh With A/C)
Bearing type Single Row Ball -
Fan "A'" Generator and Water Pump
*Drive Generator "A" Fan & Water Pump
‘b"'.'s Water Pump VA" Fan & Generator
I(:':If'z::z Pc-awer Ste.a.rin? ::B::
by lettar) | Air Canditioning C
nam g nen
* Drive Balt Dimensions ‘i
Angle of V 38 38 38
Nominal length (SAE) 43,92 53, 00 60, 00
Width .38 .47 . 47

Form Rev, 3-6<



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

MAKE OF cAR_ OLDSMOEBILE

Page 10

MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE I1sSUED2~24-04 Revisep(®

334 33837
MODEL 69 8
ELECTRICAL—SUPPLY SYSTEM
Make and Model Delco Remy 1980558
Volitage Rig, & Total Plates 12V - 66 Plates
SAE Designation & Amp Hr. Rig <5 MD -6l Amp‘ Hr.
Pt Location .
Engine Compartment - Front L, H. Side
Tarminal grounded Negative
Make Delco Remy
Model 1100705
Canertor [ oue Self Rectifying AC
Ratio—Gen. to Cr/s rev, 2.33
Gen. cut=in (hot) ~engine rpm Charpge on Idle
Make Delco Remy
Modei 1119515
Type Vibrating Contact
Cleosi It
cutowt | @ generator rpm None
|
Regulator relay f::;r:: current None
Regu- Voltage 13,5 - 14,4
lated Current None - Self Regulating
Yilfige Temperature 120°F
fa.s!' con~ | Load Legs Than 10 Amps.
ditions | Srher Upper Contacts
ELECTRICAL—STARTING SYSTEM
Make Delco Remy
Model 1107298 1107330
5ﬁ2“:f£.’l,§"'i"° Clockwise
Engine cranking speed 15 had
- Tast conditions 5
Sertig 80° ¥
- Amps Not Speciﬂed
i Volts Not Specified
Torqua (lb. ft.) Not Specified
No Amps 110 to 140
load Volts 10. 6
feut RPM (min.) 3900
Switch (solencid, manual) Solenoid
Storns
" p:::alggre Turn Ignition Switch Against Spring Load To Full
sl Clockwise Position, Cars With Automatic Transmissions
Must Be In Park Or Neutral To Start.

{Continued)

Form Rev. 3-62



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car Poge 10 A
MAKE OF cAR__ OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_L965 DATE 1ssuep?=2%4-04 peyisgpe
F-85 V-6. 33369
MODEL

ELECTRICAL—SUPPLY SYSTEM

Make and Model

Delco Remy 1980558

Voltage Rig. & Total Plates

12 V - 66 Plates

SAE Designation & Amp Hr. Rtg

25 MD = 61 Amp, Hr,

Battar
T [ Location Engine Compartment - Front L, H. Side
Turmln?I grounded Negative
Make - Delco Remy
Model 1100705
Generator 77,04 Diode Rectified Alternator
Ratio—Gen. to Cr/s rev. 2. 34 ;
Gen. cut=in (hot) —engine rpm 5 Amps, Min., @ Idle
Make Delco Remy
Model
Typs Voltage Control
Closing voltage
Cutout @ generator rpm None
relay R '
Regulator . ’_::;':: RaECan None
Regu- Voltage 13.6 to 14, 4 @ 1256 =
lated Current ' None
Voltage Temperature 120 o F
test con- | Load Run 15 Minutes @ 10 Amps.
ditions | ohar Battery Must Be In Circuit
ELECTRICAL—=STARTING SYSTEM
Make Delco Remy
Model 1107260
E::f?&r\\q)(dri“ Clockwise
Engine eranking speed Aprox. - 160 RPM.
Test conditions .
Starting Engine at Operating Temp.
metor
Amps N, A,
:,-:;;k VO'tl Nu Ac
Torque (Ib. ft.) N, A,
No Amps 62.5
load Valts 10. 6
fost RPM (min.) 6200
Switch (solenoid, manual) Solenoid
. Turn Ignition Key Against Spring Load To Full
Motor Clockwise Position. Cars With Automatic Transmissions

control

Must Be In Park Or Neutral To Start.

{Continued)

Form Rev. 3-62



' MAKE OF CAR

AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

OLDSMOBILE

MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE ISSUED9-Z4-64

MODEL

33469

33837

Page 11

REVISED®

ELECTRICAL—STARTING SYSTEM (cont.)

Engogement type Solenoid With Overrunning Clutch
M Pinion meshes (front, rear) Front
otor =
Drive Number |Pinien 9
of teoth [}y heel 166
Flywheal tooth face width 438
ELECTRICAL—IGNITION SYSTEM
Make Delco Remy
ol Model 1115216 T-3153-A
& T Engine stopped 6.0 at 12V(75"b Winding Temn)
Engine idling 1.35
Make Delco Remy
Modei 1111029 1111048
Cden!'_fgal Start (rpm} 00-2 0@ 650 RPM
adav, In
o Intermediate )
Georkan® |poins deg.@pm | 15 1/2°-19 1/2°@ 2050 RPM  15°-19°@ 2000 RPM
engir]er
o |teminel) R des. @ || 28 ° =32 °@ 4000 RPM__ 24° -28°@ 4250 RPM
Distributer 1= Start (in Hg) 0°@ 7 in. HG
adv. in SR—— " 2.5°-8.2 °@10 in. HG
e i, dag @i H 9.4° = 15,2°@ 13 in, HG
ine i 16.5°- 20.0°@ 16,7 in. HG
| trominal) 140 deg. in. Ha. 21.5°@ 25 in. HG
Breaker gop (in.) . 016
Com angle (deg.) 28-32
Breaker arm tension (oz.) 19.23
Cronkshoft deg. @ rpm. T 1/2. °@ 850 RPM
Mark location Pulley Hub Vibration Damper
Timing | Cylinder numbering system "R.H. Bank 2-4-6-8 L.H. Bank 1-3-5-7
(see poge 2)
Firing order (see page 2) l-8=d4m3ubh=h=T=2
Make and model
AC 45 S AC 44 S
g:grk Thread (mm) 1% MM
Tightening torque (lb. ft.) 30
Gap . 030
Conductor type Resistance
Cable Insulation type Neoprene
Spark plug protector Hypolon

ELECTRICAL—SUPPRESSION

Locations & type

Resistance Core Spark Plug L.eads and Coil Leads.
By Pass Condenser At Alternator, Regula;"é.nd Coil
On Radio Equipped Cars.

Form Rev., 3-62



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car Page 11 A
MAKE OF CAR___OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR__1965 pATE 1ssUED?~2%~%% gevisep
MODEL F-85 V-6 33369

ELECTRICAL—STARTING SYSTEM (cont.)

Engagement type

Solenoid With Overrunning Cluich

Pinion meshes {front, rear) Front
Motor
Drive MNumber | Plnion 9
of testh Flywhes| 160
Flywhes| tooth face width . 37§
ELECTRICAL—IGNITION SYSTEM
Meke Delco Remy
Coil Model 1115161
o Am Engine stopped 3.8 @ 12.6 V
B Engine idling 2.3 @ 12,6V
Make Delco Remy
Model 1110322
Cent'fgal Start (rpm) 700-900
adv. in .
iranksha@ﬂ lntermeddiure@
ints dag.@r
L3 i o 16 °@ 1800
Distributor e Max deg. @ rpm 26 o@ 4200
Vacuum  |Start {in Hg) 6.8
adv. in
crankshoft | Intermedicta
degrees @ |points, deg@in Hg 10,5 @ 12
in. I:lg.
(nominal) Max. deg. in. Hg. 19.58
[ Breaker gap (in.) .013 - ,019
Com angle (deg.) 30°% 1°
Breaker arm tension {oz.) 19 e
Crankshaft deg. @ rpm. 5°@ 500
Mark logation Crankcase Flange
Timi i i :
iming gzlalr;!:g;n;t)nbermg system Tt Bagilk 1-3-5 Right Bank 2.-4-—6
Firing order (see poge 2) l1-p=5=4=3.2
Make and modal
AC 44 8
g fgrk Thread {mm) 14
Tightening terque (Ib. ft.) 25-30
Gap .._.030 -.035
Conductor type 4000 Ohms Per Foot (Resistance Cable)
Cable Insulation type ] Neoprene With Inner Braid

Spark plug protector

Hypalon Boot

ELECTRICAL—SUPPRESSION

Locations & type

TVRS Cable to Plugs and Coil Static Collectors In
Front Wheels Ground Strap - Engine To Dash By=-Pass
Capacitors On Delcotron, Ignition and Regnlators.

Form Rev. 3-62



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

Page 12

MAKE OF CAR__ OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR _1965 DATE IssUED?~24-64peyisepte)
33469
MODEL
ELECTRICAL—INSTRUMENTS AND SWITCHES
Spasd- Make AC
ometer Trip odometer (yes, no) No

Charge indicator—type

Ind, IL.amp

Temperature indicator—type

Ind, Lamp

Qil prossure indicator—type

Ind, Lamp

Fuel indicator—type Gage
Cther
Hi Beam Ind. Lamp
Identify positions
i i?:d:;n?:‘jll::ﬂr- 2. éffces E org ?ind Battery Ignition Off
. - Locke
3, | Off -~ Not Locked
s’g:;*cf" 4, || Ignition - Battery and Accessory On _
5. | Ignition - Battery and Solenoid On Accessory Off
Provision for il lumination Yes
Location Insirument Panel Right of Driver
Identify positions
ad lesigs l. | Park, Instrument, Tail and License Lights
Main light- . | Headlamps, Instrument, Tail and License Lights
ing switch | R otate Control| Dims Instrument Lights
Full Counter || Courtesy Lights
Clockwise
Locations and
lamps contrelled
Other light
switches Foot Dimmer |On Left Hand Toe Pan Controls Hi and Low Beam
Locations and de-
vices controlled
W/S Wiper Left of Driver on Instrument Panel
Heater Right of Driver on Instrument Panel
gv'ii;zi“ Power Top Right of Driver on Dash Grille
Electric Right of Driver on Dash Grille
Antenna
Make Delco
o Type Electric Single Speed
V\{l_ndshlcld Vacuum booster
WORRE provision No
Washer provision Yes
Type Vibrator
Horn MNumber used 2
Amp draw (each) 5.2 - 5.7 .

Form Rev. 3-62



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

Page 13

MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE 1ssuep?-24-64 pevisep(®

MAKE OF CAR___ OLDSMOBILE
33469 33837
MODEL
ELECTRICAL—LAMP BULBRS
Give quantity used and trade number, e.g., Headlamp 2-5400 S, dual headlight 2-4001, 2-4002.
Headlamps & arrangement '"Dual 2-1.4001 and 2-1.4002
Headlamp beam indicator 1-194
Parking 2=1157
Jail 2=1157
Sap 2=1157
Front 2-1157
D'irection Rear 2.1157
signial Indicator 2=194
License Plate 1 97
Qil pressure indicator 1-194
Charge indicator 1-194
Instrument 2=194
Clock 1-1893
Radio " 1-1893
Indicate also whether the following lamp assemblies are standard equipment,
optional, or NA, :
lanition lock N, A,
Back up 2=-1156 %
Dome 1-211
Glove compartment 1-1895 3*
. Prkg. brake signal 1-1895 =*
Luggage compartment N. A
Underhood N, A,
Courtesy 2-90 % Console 3-90
Map i N, A,
Eng, Temp. 1-194
Gas Gauge l=194
Ash Tray 1-1445
Heater Cont, 1-1895
Console Comp. 1-1895
Tachometer 1-1895

Form Rev, 5-83



MAKE OF CAR OLDSMOBILE

MODEL

AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

33469

MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE ISSUED

9-24-64

Page 14

REVISED (o)

33837

ELECTRICAL—FUSE & CIRCUIT BREAKER DATA

Use trade number of fuse, a.g., SFE-10,
circuit breaker protects multiple cirevits indicate first use by o latter and repeat

breaker, e.g., Parking lamp SFE-10 (o), Direction indicator seme os (o).

Headiamp

Same as (E)

Indicate circuit breaker by ampere capacity suffixed by letters “'C.B.", eg., 30 C.B, Where fuse ar
ﬁ‘e‘ some letter for all units protected by the same fuse or circuit

Headlamp beom indicator Same as (E
Parking lamp Same as (Ej
Tail lamp Same as 1

_ Stop lamp SAE=-20

Direction indicator

Same as (E)

License plate lamp

Same as (E)

Instrument lamp

Same as (D) FEED

AGA-3 (E)

lgnition lamp

Same as (E)

Back up lamp SFE -9 (D)'
Dome lamp SFE - 20 (C)
Cleck Same as (C)
Cleck lamp Same as (F
Radie SFE -9 C
Glove compartment lamp SFE = 9 (B)
Heater SFE - 20
Air Conditioning AGC - 25
Windshield Wiper SFE = 20

Electric Antenna

SEFE - 20 (A)

Power Windows

Same as (A)

Tail Lite

Feed

Same as (B)

Courtesy

Same as {("\

Cigar Lighter

__Same as (C)

Parking Brake

Same as (D)

ELECTRICAL—LOCATION OF OUTSIDE LAMPS

Tail Lowast 25.4
Highest -
Stop 25.4
Height abova Backup 18.5
ground to - -
center of bulb License, rear 20,8
Front u
Directional = 17.8
Rear 25.4
Inside 25.8
Heodlemp I oipsida 25.8
. Inside 26.3
bat Qutside -
) Stop 26,3
Distonce from
C/L of car to Baickitg 29.0
center of bulb [ License, rear 0.0
Directional A 26.3
Rear 26.3 . _
Headlamp lnsud'e — 22.7
Qutside 29 8 s

* U single headlamps are used enter here.

Form Rev. 5~63



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car Poge 15

MAKE OF CAR OLDSMOBILE

MODEL YEAR_ 1965 pATE 1ssueD?-24-64pevisip®

MODEL 33469 33837
DRIVE UNITS—CLUTCH (Manval Transmission)
Fiake & fupd Own, Single Plate
Type pressure plate springs Flat
Effactive plate pressure (lb.) 2050
'f_\lo. of clutch driven discs 1
Material Woven Asbestos
Qutside 8 inside dia. 10.4x 6.5 &
C!ufch Total eff. ares (sg.in.) 103.4
facing Thickness . 135
E hion-
.:: ?ng;?:gf cushier Flat Springs
Rel T & hod
b:u:?:; o)f’F;:br::;:.roﬁ Ball = Permanent
Torsional Methods: ings, .
dg:::; Friectﬂgns material Coil Springs - Steel
DRIVE UNITS—TRANSMISSIONS
Manual (std. or opt.) Standard
Manual with overdrive (std. or opt.) N. A,
Automatic (std. or opt.) Optional
DRIVE UNITS—MANUAL TRANSMISSION Std. Opt.
MNumber of forward speeds 3 &
In Ffirst 2.58 2. 56
. In second 1. 48 1.91
Teemantitoel gl 1 1, 48
In fourth - 1 i
In reverse 2. 58 i 2. 64
Synchronous meshing, specify gears 2 & 3 1,2,3 & 4
Shift laver location Steering Column Floor -
Capacity (pt.) 2 2,25 -
Type recommended Multi - Purpose Multi - Purpose
Lubricant SAE vis- | Summer 80 or 90 80 or 90 .
cosity Winter 80 80
At Extreme cold 80 80

Form Rev. 3-62



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

Page 15 A

MAKE OF CAR__OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 pate 1ssuen?-24-6%¢evisep (o)
MODEL V-6 33369

DRIVE UNITS—CLUTCH (Manual Transmission)

Maks L typs Own Single Plate
Type pressure plate springs Flat
Effective plate pressure {Ib.) 1687
No. of clutch driven discs 1
Materiol Woven Agbestos
Outside'8 inside dia, 9.12 % 6. 12
Clutch Total eff. area (sq.in.)
facing Thickness i 3 o .« 135-
Engagement cushion= ‘
g st Flat Springs
Release Type & method
bearing of lubrication Ball Permanent
Torsional Methods: springs, ] L.
damping friction material Coil Spr ngs = Steel

DRIVE UNITS—TRANSMISSIONS

Manual (std. or opt) Std.
Manual with overdrive (std. or opt.) N, A,
Auvtomatic (std. or opt.} Opt,
DRIVE UNITS—MANUAL TRANSMISSION Std. Opt.
Number of forward speeds 3 4
In first 2.58 2.56
. In second 1,48 1,91
Transmission™ -~y 1 1,48
ratios
' In fourth - 1
in reverse 2.58 2. 64
Synchronous meshing, specify gears 2 & 3 1,.2.3 & 4
Shift laver location Steering Colummn Floor
Capacity (pt.) 2 2.25
. Type recommanded Mulii - Purpose Multi-Purpose
Lubricant SAE vis- Summer 8 0 or 9 0 80 or 90
cosity Winter 8 0 80
e | Extreme cold 80 80

Form Rev. 3-62



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car Page 16
OLDSMOBIL 196 9-24-564
MAKE OF CAR E MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE ISSUED REVISEL ()
33469 | 33837
MODEL
DRIVE UNITS—MANUAL TRANSMISSION WITH OVERDRIVE
For transmission data see manual tronsmission section
Type {planetary or other)
Manual lockout (yes, no)
Downshift acelerator control (yes, no) NOT
Minimum cut-in speed
QOverdrive Gear ratio
Capacity (pt.} {Overdrive only) AVAILLABLE
Seporate filler (yes, no)
tu'- Type recommended
cant| SAE vis- | Summer
cosity Winter
number Ext. cold
DRIVE UNITS—~AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION
Trade name Jetaway
Type describe 2 Speed with Variable Vane Converter
Method of Selecti =
(L:Laor, I?usheB:tct‘;znor other) Lever Column Mounted
Selector Pattern P R N D L
Park Reverse Neuiral Drive Low
List gear ratios Sslector Pattern and
« Tl whigh e seed 1 okt DRIVE LOW REVERSE
solector position lgt. ~ L. 76 T.76 - I1.76
Znd. Direct
Max. upshift speeds—drive range 60(V6) 65(V8)
Max. kickdown speeds—drive rangs 55('\76) aGo(va)
Number of elements ’ 3 ¥ ’
Ig:‘%l:tor Max. ratio at stall 2.75 Low 1,95 H]_gh !SZQI 2,45 Low 1.80 H]gh (][8)
Type of cooling {air, water) Wrater
" Lubricant |_Copacity—refill (pt.) 19 Dry . ‘ 5 Refill
Type recommended Type A - Automatic Trans, Fluid Ag-atf. Suffix A

Special transmission
faatures

Variable Vane Conirol to Increase Convertor Torque
in 10 - 60 MPH Range to Provide Added Performance.

DRIVE UNITS—PROPELLER SHAFT

Number used

Une

Type {exposed, torqua tube)

Exposed

Manual transmlssion
Outer

3.25 Dia, x 60, 00 x . 065

diametar x
langth* x
wall

Overdrive transmission

N. A.

thicknass

Auvtomatic transmission

3. 25 Dia, x 60.00x ., 065

*Canter to center of universal [oints, or to centerline of rear attachment,

(Continued) Form Rev. 3=62



AMA Specitications — Passenger Car

Page 17

MAKE OF CAR_OLDSM OBILE _MODEL YEAR__1965 DATE Issuep2=24-6% pevisep
33469 33837
MODEL
DRIVE UNITS—PROPELLER SHAFT {cont.)
Type (plain,
::;;g;fe aﬁfﬁrﬁ;'i:n) None
bearing Lubrication (Fitting,
prepack) None
Make . .
Saginaw Steering and Dana .
Number used 2 ~
3 T ball and trunnion,
iLi';::;:rml Jc;:’(ofherc)ln runnion Cross
Type (plain,
anti=friction) Anti - Friction
Bearing
| Lubric. (fitting,
prepack) Pr epack
Drive token through (torque tube
or arms, springs) Arms
Torque taken through {torque tube
or arms, springs) Arms
DRIVE UNITS—REAR AXLE
| Deseription (see instructions) SPi.C er Type = HYPOid = Semi F]_oa-ting
Limited Slip differential, type Cone Clutch o
Drive Pinion Offset 1.50 —
No. of differential pinions 2
Manual transmission 3. 23(V6) 3 OB(VB) 3.23
(C;::.r er::Jii(:.) Overdrive transmission N. A,
Adtomatic: tronsmission 3.08(V6) 2.78(V8) 3.08
Ring gear ©.D. {std. ratic)
Pinion adjustment (shim, other) Shim
Pinicn bearing odj. (shim, other) Coll, Spacer
Wheel bearing type Ball
Caopacity (pt.) 2,75
Type recommended Mulii - Purpose Mil = I, = 2105B
Lubricant SAE vis- Summer a0
cosity Winter 90
number Extreme coid 90
REAR AXLE RATIO TOOTH COMBINATIONS
(See page 3 for axle ratio usage)
Arle ratio 2,78:1 3.08:1 3.23:1 —
Pinien 14 13 12 13
No. of teath gty
Ring gear 39 40 37 42

Form Rev. 3-62



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

MAKE OF CAR

OLDSMOBILE

F‘;ago 18

MODEL

MODEL YEAR_1965 pate Issuep?-24-64 ppvisgp (@

33469 33837

DRIVE UNITS—WHEELS

Type & material

Welded Wheel

Std, 14 x 5T
Rim (size and flange type)
- | Bpb 15 x 5K
Type (bolt or stud) Stud
Attachment| Circle diameter 4, 751

Number and size

5 Studs 7/16'" Dia,

DRIVE UNITS—TIRE

Srondord T Sio & 5l 6.95 % 14 (V6) 7.35 x 14 (V8)
bellsov?)P en Type = Nylon, efc. Rayon

Rev/mile at 50 mph. 817 797

Inflation Front 24

press (o914) o 24 (S.W. 28)

Optienal tires - size and ply

7.35 x 14 (V6) 7.75 x 14 (V8)

BRAKES--SERVICE

Type (duo-servo, dise, balanced, eate.)

Duo Servo

Self adjusting (std., opt., N.A.)

Self Adjusting Standard

Hydraulic system type (single, dual, etc.) Single
e, evsgecly wie Integral
Effective orea (sq. in.)* 155, 6
Gross lining area {sq. in.)** 156. 3
Swept drum area {sq. in.J*** 267.8
Percent brake effectiveness—front 55 %

Front 9 1/2 inches
Drum Diameter "poor 9 1‘/2 inches

Typs and material Centrifugal Cast & Composi rs

Wheel cyl- Front 1 1/16 inEhes
inder bore [ Rear 15/16 inches
Master cylinder bore 1, 0 inches
Available pedal travei 6. 70 Manual 4, 00 Power

Lina pressure at 100 Ib. pedal load

725 PSi Power

Shoa clearance adjustment

. 710 PST Manual
: . 015 inches

* Excludes rivet holes, grooves, chamfers, etc.
** includes rivet holes, grooves, chamfars, etc.
*** Total swept oreas for four brakes:
Widest lining contact width for aach hrake x Hs drum circumference.

(Continued)

Form Rev. 3-42



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

OLDSMOBILE

MAKE OF CAR

MODEL

33469

Poge 18 A

MODEL YEAR_ 1965 DATE I15suUED.?-2%4-64pevisep @

33837

DRIVE UNITS—WHEELS

Type & material

Std.

Rim (size and flange type)

Opt.

Type (bolt or stud)

Attachment| Circle diameter

MNumber and size

DRIVE UNITS~TIRE

Standord

List opti Size & ply
bellso\:)P o Type = Nylon, etc.

Rev/mils at 50 mph.

Inflation Front

press.{cold)| paqr

Optional tires ~ size and ply

Heavy Duty Metallic Lining Option

BRAKES—SERVICE

Type {duo-servo, disc, balanced, stc.)

Self adjusting (std., opt., N.AL)

Hydraulic system type {single, dual, etc.)

Power brake make & type
(remote, integral, e?c.{

Effective area (sq. in,)* 118. 0
Gress lining area {sq. in.)** 118. 0
Swept drum areo {sq. in.)*** 267. 8
Percent brake effectiveness—front 55 %
Front 9 1/2 inches
Drum Diameter 75 "7 9 1/2 inches

Type and material

Centrifugal Cast

Whee| cyl-| Front

inder bore | pear

Master cylinder bore

Available padal travel

Line prassure at 100 Ib, pedal iead

725 PSI @ 40# Power

Shoe clearance adjustment

710 PSI Manual

* Excludes rivet holes, grooves, chamfers, atc.
** |ncludes rivet holes, grooves, chamfers, etc.

*=* Total swept areas for four brakes:

Widest lining contact width for each brake x its drum circumfersnce.

{Continued)

Form Rev. 3-62



AMA Specifications—Passenger Car Page 19

MAKE OF CAR OLDSMOBILE MODEL YSAR_1965 pate 1ssuep? ~%4-%% pevisepe
33837
MODEL 33469 | 8
BRAKES—SERVICE (cont.)
Bonded or riveted Riveted
Material Marshall 3144
Size Front
Front (langth x | Whee! 7.48 x 2,50 x ,166
Shoe Wi’dt[? ® Rear
thickness) | wheel 7.48 x 2.00 %, 166
B"ra‘ke Segments per shoe One
lining Material Marshall H 3152 F
Size Front
wheel
Rear (length x 9,88 x2.50x .231
Shoe wi_di‘h % - [pear
thickness) | wheel 9.88 x 2. 00 x . 231
Segments par shoe One
BRAKES—PARKING
Type of control ' Sus pended Pedal
Location of control Left Drivers Compartment
Cperates on Rear Brakes
o Type (internal or external) Not Separate
ratefrom | Drum diameter Not Separate
service . . %
brakes | 8 Siee fenal Not Separate

FRAME or UNITIZED CONSTRUCTION

Type and description

"C" Section With Torque Boxes

SUSPENSION—GENERAL (See Supplemental page 19 for details on Air Suspension)*

Provision for car leveling None

Provision for brake dip control Counter Dive Des ign of Suspension
Pravision for ace. squat control Rear Suspension Upper Control Arms
Special provisions for

car jacking None

Shock Type Direct Acting

absorber

m— Make Delco

rear Piston dia. . 1l inch

Other special features None

SUSPENSION—FRONT

Type and description
Independent Coil Spring

* Air Suspension: {Cantinved)
Air spring type
Compressor data “Normal operating prassures
type spring rates
make leveling data Form Rev. 3-62

drive ratie



AMA Specifications—Passenger Car Page 19 A

MAKE OF CAR__ OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 DATE 1ssuep?=24-6% pevisepe
33469 ' 33837
MODEL
BRAKES—SERVICE (cont.) Metallic Lining Option
Bonded or riveted Welded T
Material Delco Moraine 705
5 Front
Fron ?"i:i'h | whel 6 Segments 1,64 x 1,25 x , 175
o8 width x
thickness) |eer 6 Segments 1.64 x 1.00 x , 175
B‘ru‘ke Segments per shoe 6
linbog Material Delco Moraine 703
. Front
Roar | temthx |*hesl| 10 Segments 1. 64 x 1,25 x . 285
hoe rlf!ii‘f:tl?n:ss) Rear
wheel 10 Segments 1.64x 1,00 x ,285
Segments per shoe 10
BRAKES—PARKING
Type of control
Location of control
Operates on
If sepa- Type (internal or extarnal)
rate from Drum diameter
sarvice = size (length
brakes \l;lidltrl‘ng Ithuic(l!ne?:) *

FRAME or UNITIZED CONSTRUCTION

Type and description

SUSPENSION—GENERAL (See Supplemental page 19 for details on Air Suspension}*

Provision for car leveling

Provision for broke dip control

Provision for acc. squat control

Special provisions for

car jacking

SEOC';: Type
absorber

front & Make

rear Pistun dia.

Other special features

SUSPENSION—FRONT

Type and description

Air Suspension: (Continued)
Air spring type
Compressor data "Normal eperating pressures
*YPkB spring rates
make .
leveling data Form Rev, 3-62

drive ratio



AMA Specifications — Passenger Cars

Page 20

MAKE OF cAR__ OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 pATE Issuep?-24-64 pevisept)
33469 33837
MODEL
SUSPENSION FRONT (ccni.)
B Type Coil A e
Material SAE 9260 -
Size (coil design height & 1.D.; 11.4" Design Height 3,60 L. D. . .
Spring bar length x dia. 147" Long .600 Dia. 147" Tong .631 Dia.
Spring rate (lb. per in.) 250(V6) 3 05(V8) 305
Rate at wheel (lb. per in.) 77(V6) 95(V8) 95
Design load (Ib. @ design haight) 1660 @ 11. 4(V6) 1860 @ 11, 4(V8) 1835 @ 11,4
Type (link, linkless,
Stabilizer frameless) Link
- Material & bar diameter SAE 1070(V6) . 812 Dia 875 Dia(V8) 875
STEERING
Manual (std, , opt., NA) Sta?d ard
Power (std. , opt., NA) Optlonal
Type and
Adjustable description Tilt Type
steering wheel
{tilt, swing, other) | (std., opt., NA) Optional
. Manual 16"
Whee! diameter Power 167
OQutside Wall to wall (1. &r.) 44, 1 .
Tuming | front Curb to curb (1. &¢.) 41,0
diameter! | .0 Wall to wall (I, &r.) 24. 8
rear Curb to curb (i. & r,) 25,5
Outsida wheel angle with inside wheel at 20° 18.6 °
Type
Ball Nut
ol ear  |Make Saginaw Steering
Mgl g Ratios Gear 24:1
Overall 28. 3:1
MNo. wheel turns 5,56 Total
Type {coaxial, linkage, etc.} Gear Integral
Make Saginaw Steering
Type ‘
Gear Integral
Power Gear
Ratios Gear 17.5:1
Qverall 20, 7:1
Pump driven by Belt From Crank
Number wheel turns 4, 06 Total
T
e Forged
.. . L i front
Linkdge o?ffﬁei'?sf orhe:;r e Front
Drag link {trans. or longit.) Transverse
Tie rods (one or two} 2

{Continued)

Form Rev, 5-63



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

Page 21

MAKE OF CAR_OLDSMOBIL,  MODEL YEAR_1965 pATE IssuEp? 2464 evisep

MODEL

33469

33837

STEERING (cont.)

Inelination at camber (deg.)

8 At +1° Camber .

Steering
Axis Upper Ball Joint
{B';:l:;gs Lower Ball Joint
Thrust Ba.ll Joint
Caster (deg.) s
e Range -1/201:0 =
Wheel -
: Camber (deg.)
A Range -1/2%0 +1/2°
preferred) Toa-in (cutside tread-
insher) .06 to . 18
Steering spindle & joint type Ball Joint
Inner
W!\e‘;i Diameter . 1.2497 - 1.2492
spindle Quter
bearing . 7496 - , 7491
Thread size 3 /4 - 20
Bearing type Tap_ereg_l ggllgr
SUSPENSION—REAR

Type and description

4 Link Coil Spring

Drive and torq. taken through (see page 17) Arms
Type Coil
Material SAE 9260

Size (length x width, coil design height

126" -

8.52 Design Height - 5,50 1. D,

afpd .y B length b i) .560 Dia, (V6) 114" - 560 Dia. (V8)
Spring rate (lb. per in.) 106{%) 120(_V8)
Spring Rate at wheel (lb, per in.} 9 s(v6) 109{va)
Design load (Ib. at design height) 8,50 @ 8,52"
Mounting insulation type Rubbe
No. of leaves Nohe
Type and size
:i"-‘f Inserts h:r:feriul ﬂgg:
Shackle (comp. or tens.} None
Stabilizer Type (link, linkless, frameless) None
Materlal None
Track bar type None

Form Rev. 3-62



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

Page 22

MAKE OF CAR___ OLDSMOBILE MODEL YEAR_1965 pate Issuep 2-24-6%evisep_®
33469 33837
MODEL
BODY—-MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION
Drs. hinged Frant doors Front Front
(front, rear) | Rear doors Front N, A,
Type of finish (lacquer, enamel, other) Lacauer
Hood counterbalanced {yes, no) Yes
Hood relecse contro! (Internal, external) External -
Vehicle (Serial) No. Location Left Front Pillar Post
Engine Na, Location None
Thaft protection ~ type Key Type Starting
Vent window control method Fiont Friction Pivot
{crank, friction pivet) Rear None
Front Zig Zag
Seat cushion type Reu_r__ Zig Zag
3rd seat = )
Front &1g Lag
Seat back type i Zig Zag
3td seat o
Windshield glass type (i.e.,
single curved - laminated plate) Compound Curve
Backlight glass type (i.e.,
. compound curved = tempered plate, Curved One Piece
three piece)
Side gluss typa {f.e., curved -
tempered plate) Curved
Side glass exposed surface area 1460. 0 1583.0
Windshield glass exposed surface area 1164.7 1164, 7
Backlight glass exposed surface area 1102; 0 1088, 3
Total glass exposed surface area 3746, 7 3836. 0
BODY—-CONVENIENCE EQ UIPMENT (Indicate whether standard, optional or NA on each series)
B Side Windows Optional on Deluxe and Cuiflass
c:w:r Vent Windows N. A,
windows  Backlight or tailgate Optional - :
Power seats (specify type as 4 Way Electric Bench =~ Optional
well as availability) 4 Way Electric Bucket .. H. only = Optional
Reclining front seat back N. A.
"Front seat headrest N. A.
Radios (specify type as . G
well a5 aveileblli) Deluxe Radio Optional
Rear seat speaker Optional
_“Power Antenna Optional
Clock Optional
Air Conditioner (specify type
and availability) Optional (Frigidaire)

Form Rev, 5-63



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car Page 2
MAKE OF CAR__OLDSMOBILE __ MODEL YEAR_1965 pATE Issuep?~24-C%evisep(@
WEIGHTS
CURB WEIGHT - POUNDS % PASS, WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION —
Pass. In Front Pass. In Rear SHIPPING *
Front Rear Total WEIGHT
Front Rear Front Rear
Model 1612 | 1478 (3090 2945
3327 158711794 [3381 3236
3335 1629 | 1507 3136 2991
3369
3427 18211461 |3282 3123
3435 1801|1766 3567 3408
3469 18301496 [3326 3167
3527 1627 {1488 [3115 2970
3535 1601 | 1802 3403 3258
35609 1639 (1518 B137 3012
3635 1818 (1786 B604 3445
3669 1839 1508 B347 3188
3827 1848 11498 #8346 3187
3837 1853 |1517 B370 3211
3867 1906 |1566 B472 3313
Accessories & Equipment Differential Waights Remarks -
Air Conditioning 126 | 2 128 33~3500 Series Models Only
Air Conditioning 135 2 137 34-36=3800 Serieg Models Only
Automatic Trans, 3 1 4 33-3500 Series Models Only
—— Automatic Trans. 17 5 22 34-36-.3800 Series Models Only
Power Steering 30 0 30 33-3500 Series Models Only
_ ____Power Steering 34 0 34 34-36-3800 Series Models Only
Power Brakes 7 1 8
T Radio 61 2 | 8

* These are weights that are reported to states for licensing purposes.

Form Rev. 5-63



AMA Specifications — Passenger Car

INDEX

SUBJECT PAGE NO.
Automatic Transmission. « v o v v v v o e B N ST T 1,16
Axis,Steering .. cveve s iviivnnnan R SR ey 6 T, 21
Axle,Rear. .. ... v vt avimia W S W e e R 1,17
Battery . ........ e R 10
Bearings, Engine . v v v v v v inniv i aiv s i 4,56
Belts = Fan, Generator, Water Pump . . v v v v nvnnann v @
Body = General Information, types .. . cvovivv i, Title, 1, 22
Exterior Dimensions « o v oo v v v unsnssnsnareas 1
Interior Dimensions . ... .. ... I R la
Brakes = Parking, Service,Power . ... ..cvivvvan e G 18,19
Comblreias o & Sakas o9 8 aas 21
Camshaft, o v vt ii i et i it et e s s e s s e 5
Capacities
Cooling System. + v v v e v v nonnsnas A 53 2
Fuel Tank « o vvuevnencennnncaenannreenn 8
Lubricants
Engine Crankease ....... 34 TERE ¥ 7
Transmission and Overdrive . . . ..o o0 v uus " 15,16
REgrAoele i wvmssn wo ssivs & wwwiime v 17
Earburetor: 2 . 55 wE o ¥ ¥ 5E0 R 5 5 By il Foediieinm 4 ik . 3,8
Coster ...., BT SR X SIS e e e s 21
Choke, Automahc ............................ 8
Circuit Breakers, Fuses . . . . oo v v v i v nnocnevnasas 14
Clutch = Pedal Operated. o v .. v vv v v v voneinanas 15
Coil; 10000y » 5 v Semey © Gawes ¥ Sews 55 S 11
ConnectingRods 4 . o o v v v v i i it canssaarnans 4
CEoliNg SYsteM v v vovwwrmsia u v swmn & e @ @ 6o - ?
Crankcase Ventilation « .. v i cnvnnetnsnsenanans 7
Crankshaft. . ... oouu s Chraa e ey 5
Cylinders and Cylinder Heud ..................... 2
Distributor = Ignition . . .o v v i vt i e e 11
Eleerical Sysfemi « o « varews ¢ 6 emoas o e o 10,11,12,13, 14
Engine
Bore, Stroke, Displacement, Type . .. v0 v vivvnn. 1,2
CompressionRatio . . .. .vv v i v iany 1,2
Firing Order, Cylinder Numbering, . . v oo a v vns 2,1
General Information, H.P. & Torque . ... ..... . 1,2
LOBTICEEBR © jus @ s o ¢ eam 55 & Saws s 5 8 6,7
PowerTeams .......c0v0uusn Fas e d e 3
Exhaust System ... ..... e e vz 7
Equipment Availability. ... ... . e 5w 22
Fan,; Coollig v s v v v s v @ wmim o v emrea o v i 5y 2
Filters - Engine Oil, Fuel System . ... ....... S 7,8
TEREF i wisw w6 o o0 oo 6 OmAITaTISTN A 14 8 6 siime N aSENG R W 19
Front Suspension , . v o v v v nvnio i nonn i i, T S 19, 20
Fuel, Fuel Pump, Fuel Sysfem .............. dacwia %84 1,2,8
Fuel Injection. . . ..o vivunn R T e 1,8
Fuses, Circuit Breakers . . ..... W A Y R i 14
Generator and Regulafor. . . ... . 3 R N R iy 10
Glass & voiarnii n o 0 Biae ¥ o 0 0 didi s 0 VB E e e d oy 22
Height (Lamps) . . o oot i i i e i i ie i serncc s ivanennn 14
Headroom=Body v evvvvan ¥ e R la
Heights = Overall . o v . o ve v i iin s i i s v ann s W |
HOMNS ¢« svs =0 saisitinas s baes b0 nmdinessdiosssia 12
Horsepower =Brake . . . v v v v vvn v v ivnnin - 1,2,3
lgnition System......... WIRTE R AL e e « % wis ]
Inflation - Tires .o s v v v u e R PR SRR E N § 18
Instruments + .. e i v saumessannances T R 7. 12
Kingpin (Steering Axis) . v ov v tisinanrernronns 21
Lamp Bulbs .. civevavvnninannn s R S — 13
Lamp Height & Spacing. . .« . e oo viinns ¥ B e G 14
LEGronm « .« = e oonn b o 5o omdinm b b S 3 0B madaib e K Ea la
Lengths ~Overall .. v v in e i it v iiinanas I A— 1
Etfters , Valve sy v o wiiss 5 % 5 9uiEs 5% 2o & 5 s 5

Page 25

SUBJECT PAGE NO.
Linings = Clutch, Brake. . . .. Vi R B A E G 15,19
Lubricalion . v vvin e vn i iinn e innnennonnsns ' 7s 15, 16,17
Luggage Capacity .. .. ..v v v P i R S . la
Motor, Starting. oo v v v v o A A R RN . 10
Muffler. .. ... P SR R T S & PR 7
OVerdrive . v ae v oo siiems & wiiama s @ @ i P 16
Piston Pins & Rings . .... Ve O R G 2,4
Pistons 5 5 5 iaiie ¥4 B iedd 24 VEARE o b B Badad b Lig 2
Power Brakes . ....... e BRAR AT L W 8 18
Power Steering i u v« vbiiis o v aaiiia u v v caprs s e Parar 20
Power Teams vaii s i nama s i ¥ dgami 55 ¢ Owbel s 5 B 3
Propeller Shaft, Universal Joints. . . oo v v v v enn e 16,17
Pumps = Oil, Fuel . . ...oout L e — o % s 7.8
Waltersa i35+ & Serai s § S iiad 4 FE00E4 5 8 Sl 2
Rodiator, Hoses . « o v v o vt v it v st e mmnaannnns ]
Ratios - Axle . .o i v v i in i i iannnan e e 1,3,17
Compression ., . ... . S 1,23
Steering: 5 . 4 ihiie i 54 Sodaid ¥ 4 & Eawlls 58 Sk 20
Transmission . « v v oo v e v et e cn v nenanenans 15,14
RESrARIE. sqisn 5 wamsiond sos waam » aow glesen ¢ & a0 so 1,8,17
Regulator - Generator . .. ... ... T = O i0
Rims...uunn fie w Ve T AR T R a5 e R BN MR . 18
Rings, Piston o . o o0 v v s ¥R AR & N W A R 4
Rods ~Connecting s o« v oo vt vemnssnnnsaniancans 4
Shock Absorbers, Front & Rear . ooy v i v v v vnseanns 19
Spa PINGS o orimsonimin o wssmmsines srmpsnss o VL 1
Speedomptir oo s ¢ sases % FRELEEE § a0 S B REE 12
Springs = Front & Rear Suspension . . .. ....... cha s 20, 21
Yalve, Engine. . . .. .. ... A B B 6
Stabilizer (Swoy Bar) = Front &Rear .o v v v evsnnen 20, 21
SHriNG MOtoT . v v v i s i i s e 10
STREEING! sooin v amamissien amumsmissin @ Gve Ssvsase B seipmam w9 & 20, 21
Suppression = lgnition, Radie . . .. .. ... SRR SRR B 11
Suspension - Front & Rear . . . . . D, 19,20, 21
Swifches v wu o srani @ »oa wsias & e BRI o SEEe E b 12
TEHBIIR: coais vow swiars amens: wnamcs & o W e GERHRTE ' 7
Thermostat, Cooling. . « v v .o v v 9
Timing, Engine & Valve .. ......... e 5,6, 11
THBE civnavsn o swwus o SorPmm s & Srawas i & SrmEwE e 1,18
Ty 5o 45 seae i 35 0 eEs 55 Seei g ¥ L SITRE N E ¥ 21
Torque CONVErter « ... s voseriansrannesasnnsss 16
Torque -~ Engine, Rated. . . .o v v v ivnvinnninvan s 1,2,3
Transmission ~Types .. .c v s o rianrassnrons 1,3,8,15,16
Avtomatic. . .o v v v vnn e e 1,3,8,15,16

Manual & Overdrive . ... ... ovvuvnn 1,3,8,15,16

Ratios. . oo v vn e A R TR 15,16

THREBws mmin 0 wimm s w0 romonn s a (s SRR 6 f WSRO 1
Trunk Luggage Copacity « v v v v v v ivnn i nvvannn —_ la
Turning Diameter . .......0000.. S il B T g 20
Unitized Construction - oo i v nviveinnnveney P 19
Universal Joints, Propel[er Shuﬂ' ...... S S A B v 16,17
Valves = Intake & Exhaust. . . ..o i vi it iiii i aas 56
Vibration Damper .. ... Wa i PR S Teman A 5 Bk 5
VoltageRegulator . , . v v o v i i i i i e i e e 10
Water Pump . « o o v o vw e v PR PR ESRAN T B PR >
Weights = Shipping, Curb .. ... vn i it 23
Wheel Alignment . .. ........ G AR SR W SR 21
Wheelbase . . v v v vveeninnnennns PEFERE A EdwTA 1
Wheels & Tires o oo i et rancnnnsvresnsnsnas 18
Wheel Spindle ... ... iiiviniinans e 21
Widths ~Car &Body . ... vvvwnieneena, VA 1
Windshield . ....... . . e 22
Windshield Wiper .......cco0uu ., WA R R 12

Form Rev. é-64



